
Page 1 to 18

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021135-2024 

Contract

Transport and Recycling of Bio Resource (Sludge)

SCOTTISH WATER

F06: Contract award notice – utilities

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-021135

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-047c63  

Published 10 July 2024, 4:02pm

Section I: Contracting entity

I.1) Name and addresses

SCOTTISH WATER

6 Buchanan Gate the Bridge,Stepps

GLASGOW

G336FB

Contact

Daniel McIver

Email

Daniel.McIver@SCOTTISHWATER.CO.UK

Telephone

+44 7933524025

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021135-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/021135-2024
mailto:Daniel.McIver@SCOTTISHWATER.CO.UK


Page 2 to 18

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKM84 - North Lanarkshire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.scottishwater.co.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.6) Main activity

Water

https://www.scottishwater.co.uk/


Page 3 to 18

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Transport and Recycling of Bio Resource (Sludge)

Reference number

1263

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90513900 - Sludge disposal services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Scottish Water has appointed a multi-supplier framework for transport and recycling of

Bio Resource (Sludge) to agriculture across the Scottish mainland and Islands.

Contractors will comply with all applicable legal requirements relevant to the provision of
transport &

recycling of waste to agriculture.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £15,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 4 to 18

Lot 1 - Nigg

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90513900 - Sludge disposal services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

Nigg

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Scottish Water are seeking to appoint a supplier to a framework for the transport

and recycling of Bio Resource from PFI Nigg to agriculture and to work in conjunction with
Scottish Water Services

Grampian and their agricultural consultant on Field Finding activities

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The initial framework period is four years. The Agreement may be extended at the sole
discretion of SW for a further Four (4) - periods of 12 months.



Page 5 to 18

II.2.14) Additional information

sub- criteria is as per tender documentation

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Highlands and Islands

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90513900 - Sludge disposal services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

Highlands and Islands

Orkney

Stornoway

Caithness, Thurso

Inverness - Alness & Invergordon STC

Inverness - Allanfearn WwTW

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Scottish Water are seeking to appoint a supplier to a framework for the transport

and recycling of Bio Resource from Highlands and Islands



Page 6 to 18

to agriculture and to work in conjunction with Scottish Water Services

Grampian and their agricultural consultant on Field Finding activities.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The initial framework period is four years. The Agreement may be extended at the sole
discretion of SW for a further Four (4) - periods of 12 months.

II.2.14) Additional information

sub- criteria is as per tender documentation

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3 - South East

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90513900 - Sludge disposal services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland



Page 7 to 18

Main site or place of performance

PerthForth Valley

Borders

Dumfries & Galloway

Ayrshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Scottish Water are seeking to appoint suppliers to a framework for the transportand
recycling of Bio Resource within the South East of Scotland to agriculture.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50

Price - Weighting: 50 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The initial framework period is four years. The Agreement may be extended at the sole
discretion of SW for a further Four (4) - periods of 12 months.

II.2.14) Additional information

sub- criteria is as per tender documentation



Page 8 to 18

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Negotiated procedure with prior call for competition

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 135-333773

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW19/S&W/1263/1

Lot No

1,2,3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 July 2024

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:333773-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 9 to 18

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Sinclair Agricultural & Recycling Services Ltd

Aberdeenshire

AB41 6QS

Email

sinclaircontractors@ecosse.net

Telephone

+44 7774893101

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Companies House

SC342696

The contractor is an SME

Yes

mailto:sinclaircontractors@ecosse.net


Page 10 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW19/S&W/1263/2

Lot No

2,3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

G & A Field Contracting Ltd

Perthsire

PH2 6AQ

Email

gandafieldcontracting@gmail.com

Telephone

mailto:gandafieldcontracting@gmail.com


Page 11 to 18

+44 7818612680

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Companies House

SC504187

The contractor is an SME

Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW19/S&W/1263/3

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 



Page 12 to 18

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Duncan MacKay & Sons Ltd

Isle of Lewis

HS2 0AN

Email

debbie@dmackayandsons.co.uk

Telephone

+44 1851704555

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Companies House

SC194220

The contractor is an SME

Yes

mailto:debbie@dmackayandsons.co.uk


Page 13 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW19/S&W/1263/4

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 



Page 14 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW19/S&W/1263/5

Lot No

3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

George Steel Contract Services Limited

Falkirk

FK2 7YN

Email

georgesteel18@aol.com

Telephone

mailto:georgesteel18@aol.com


Page 15 to 18

+44 132637363

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Companies House

SC501282

The contractor is an SME

Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW19/S&W/1263/6

Lot No

3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 



Page 16 to 18

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Gray & Company Contracts Ltd

Hawick

TD9 8QA

Email

rgraymuirfield@hotmail.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Companies House

SC236510

The contractor is an SME

Yes

mailto:rgraymuirfield@hotmail.co.uk


Page 17 to 18

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

SW19/S&W/1263/7

Lot No

3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

Glasgow Sheriff Court

1 Carlton Place

GLASGOW

UK

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body



Page 18 to 18

Glasgow Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

Glasgow

G5 9DA

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Scottish Water

6 Buchanan Gate,

Glasgow,

G33 6FB

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

Glasgow Sheriff Court

1 Carlton Place

GLASGOW

UK

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting entity
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.6) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-06-08T19:37:28+0100
	TCPDF




